

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION  
OPIATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

*West Boca Medical Center, Inc. v.  
AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp., et al.*, No. 18-  
op-45530

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS'  
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND ARGUMENT .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. COURTS HAVE REJECTED SIMILAR CLAIMS BROUGHT BY HOSPITALS SEEKING TO RECOVER UNREIMBURSED MEDICAL EXPENSES BASED UPON ALLEGED INDUSTRY-WIDE FRAUD.....	2
II. THE “FALSE NARRATIVE ENTERPRISE” RICO CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 1) .....	4
III. THE HOSPITAL’S SECTION 1962(A) AND SECTION 1962(D) RICO CLAIMS FAIL (COUNT II) .....	6
A. The Hospital Has Not Alleged An “Investment Injury” Under Section 1962(a) .....	6
B. The Hospital Has Not Alleged A RICO Conspiracy Under Section 1962(d).....	7
IV. THE HOSPITAL’S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW (COUNTS I-XII).....	8
V. THE FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 3) .....	9
VI. THE MISLEADING ADVERTISING CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 4).....	10
VII. THE BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 5).....	11
VIII. THE HOSPITAL’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS FAIL (COUNTS 6-10).....	14
IX. THE HOSPITAL’S PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 11). .....	15
A. The Hospital’s Nuisance Claims are Barred Under Florida’s Safe Harbor. ....	15
B. The Hospital Cannot Plead Causation. ....	16
X. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 12) .....	17
XI. ALL CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED, IN PART, AS TIME-BARRED .....	17
A. The Applicable Statutes of Limitations Bar The Hospital’s Claims.....	17
B. No Exception to the Limitations Periods Applies.....	18
1. Fraudulent Concealment and Equitable Estoppel Do Not Apply .....	18
2. The Continuing Violation Doctrine Does Not Apply .....	19
XII. THE HOSPITAL’S REQUEST FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES SHOULD BE STRICKEN .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	17
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>Armadillo Distrib. Enters. v. Hai Yun Musical Instruments Manufacture Co., Ltd.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 17
<i>Ass’n of Washington Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Bailey v. Monaco Coach Corp.</i> , 168 F. App’x 893 (11th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....	13
<i>Baptista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Barrow v. Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> , 1998 WL 812318 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 1998), <i>aff’d sub nom</i> 190 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 17
<i>Buell v. Direct Gen. Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 267 F. App’x 907 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Cent. Reg’l Emps. Ben. Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3245485 (D.N.J. Oct. 7, 2009).....	10
<i>Craighead v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 899 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Cabbage v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3595747 (M.D. Fla. July 5, 2016) .....	14

*Dunham-Bush, Inc. v. Thermo-Air Serv., Inc.*,  
351 So. 2d 351 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977) .....13

*Felix v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.*,  
540 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1989).....3

*Gotham Print, Inc. v. Am. Speedy Printing Ctrs., Inc.*,  
863 F. Supp. 447 (E.D. Mich. 1994).....7

*Hesterly v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.*,  
2008 WL 11406184 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2008).....10

*Himes v. Brown & Co. Sec. Corp.*,  
518 So. 2d 937 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987) .....11

*Huff v. FirstEnergy Corp.*,  
972 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (N.D. Ohio 2013).....6, 8

*Humana, Inc. v. Castillo*,  
728 So. 2d 261 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) .....11

*Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*,  
731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) .....4

*Estate of Johnson ex rel. Johnson v. Badger Acquisition Of Tampa LLC*,  
983 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008) .....14

*Joseph v. Liberty Nat. Bank*,  
873 So. 2d 384 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) .....10

*Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.*,  
521 U.S. 179 (1997).....18

*Labzda v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.*,  
292 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....15

*Marketran, LLC v. Brooklyn Water Enters., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 1292983 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2017) .....10

*Markland v. Insys Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
270 F. Supp. 3d 1318, 1331 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....15

*Martino v. City Furniture, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 8431423 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2006) .....10

*Molina v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC*,  
635 F. App'x 618 (11th Cir. 2015) .....10

*Owens-Benniefield v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC*,  
 258 F. Supp. 3d 1300, 1316 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....15

*Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.*,  
 1999 WL 1204353 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 13, 1999), *aff'd*, 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla.  
 Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....15, 16

*Perdue v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.*,  
 209 F. Supp. 3d 847, 851-52 (E.D.N.C. 2016), *appeal dismissed sub nom.*  
*Perdue v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.*, 2018 WL 994177 (4th Cir. Feb. 8, 2018).....8

*Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003) .....3

*Porter v. Ogden, Newell & Welch*,  
 241 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2001) .....20

*Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
 490 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....9

*Raie v. Cheminova, Inc.*,  
 336 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2003) .....19

*In re Rezulin Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 392 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....10

*Royal Typewriter Co., a Div. of Litton Bus. Sys. v. Xerographic Supplies Corp.*,  
 719 F.2d 1092 (11th Cir. 1983) .....12, 13

*Samuels v. King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale*,  
 782 So. 2d 489 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) .....11

*Se. Laborers Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.*,  
 655 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....11

*Smith v. Mellon Bank*,  
 957 F.2d 856 (11th Cir. 1992) .....11

*Suarez v. City of Tampa*,  
 987 So. 2d 681 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008) .....19

*T.W.M. v. Am. Med. Sys., Inc.*,  
 886 F. Supp. 842 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....12

*Vance v. Indian Hammock Hunt & Riding Club, Ltd.*,  
 403 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981) .....11

*Vemco, Inc. v. Camardella*,  
23 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994) .....7

*Wallace v. Dean*,  
3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....14

*Weinberg v. Alley*,  
2011 WL 1878129 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2011), *report and recommendation approved sub nom. Weinberg v. Wakulla Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs*, 2011 WL 1877832 (N.D. Fla. May 17, 2011).....19, 20

*Zainulabeddin v. Univ. of S. Fla. Bd. of Trs.*,  
2017 WL 5202998 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2017), *reconsideration denied*, 2017 WL 5202999 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2017).....19

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....5

18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....5

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 *et seq.*.....4

18 U.S.C. § 1962(a) .....6

21 U.S.C. §§ 801 *et seq.*.....5

Fla. Stat. § 95.031(1).....18

Fla. Stat. § 95.031(2)(a) .....18

Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3).....17

Fla. Stat. § 672.315 .....11

Fla. Stat. § 672.607(3)(a) .....12

Fla. Stat. § 772.17 .....18

Fla. Stat. § 817.41 .....10, 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....2, 8, 11
